

RatingsDirect®

Summary:

DuBois, Pennsylvania; General Obligation; Note

Primary Credit Analyst:

Todd D Kanaster, ASA, FCA, MAAA, Englewood + 1 (303) 721 4490; Todd.Kanaster@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact:

Matthew T Martin, New York + 1 (212) 438 8227; Matthew.Martin@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Credit Highlights

Outlook

Related Research

Summary:

DuBois, Pennsylvania; General Obligation; Note

US\$11.0 mil GO bnds ser 2024 A due 05/01/2040 Long Term Rating A-/Stable New US\$2.0 mil grant anticipation nts ser 2024B due 05/01/2027 Long Term Rating A-/Stable New

Credit Highlights

- S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'A-' long-term rating to the City of DuBois, Pa.'s \$11 million series 2024A general obligation (GO) bonds and \$2 million series 2024B GO grant anticipation notes, based on the application of its "Methodology For Rating U.S. Governments," published Sept. 9, 2024.
- · The outlook is stable.

Security

The GO bonds and notes are secured by the city's full faith, credit, and taxing power pledge without limitation as to rate or amount.

DuBois intends to use the proceeds from the series 2024A GO bonds to refinance bank loans and the 2024B GO notes outstanding for capital improvements.

Credit overview

Our rating on DuBois reflects high reserves that help to offset some of the weaknesses in the local economy, limited modified cash financial disclosures, and generally lacking management policies and practices. Recent headlines reporting accusations of criminal activity from former management have not materially affected the city's finances, and we recognize the current management team's steps to add multiple levels of review to add transparency. We believe that if stronger management practices had been in place, the likelihood of the control issues could have been reduced. The economy is showing signs of growth, with a new charter school facility, new restaurant openings, and a new housing development, with 85 homes potentially being built. The consolidation of Sandy Township and DuBois is expected to be complete by 2026, and could add some efficiencies of scale that might include water systems just outside of the combined city. The foundations for further growth are being laid with utilities completed on a 400-acre industrial park and sewer work in the design phase for a 200-acre commercial development, as well as the possibility of a large residential project. Management expects assessed value growth will be just under 10%, but could top 40% over the next 10 years due to general growth in the area.

Fiscal 2022 (Dec. 31) reported a large cash deficit following a large surplus. This was a timing issue for completed capital projects and the high average result over the past three years might provide a clearer picture of financial performance due to the cash accounting. Similarly, the already-high reserve levels have been volatile, and have grown

significantly over the past three years. We expect some deterioration as management reports a \$4 million deficit for fiscal 2023 due in part to wastewater treatment, a park project, and legal affairs; however, much of this has been reimbursed in fiscal 2024 by grants. It has been reported that there is a \$1 million deficit for fiscal 2024, but this is actually a correction to a budgeted surplus, and DuBois now expects the budget will break even. We expect fiscal 2024 reserves will be approximately \$4.8 million.

The rating further reflects our view of the city's:

- Rural community located in central Clearfield County, in the Allegheny Mountains northeast of Pittsburgh. DuBois (and Sandy Township) is the area hub for outdoor recreational activities, but also includes a concentration of industry that includes carbon and graphite production facilities. The largest employer is Penn Highlands Healthcare, which is expanding its East facility and is approved for a new specialty pharmacy;
- · Budgeting practices that include a limited review of the past five years. There are no formal long-term financial or capital plans, no investment or debt policies in place, and reserves are well above the informal target of 25% of expenditures. With recent headlines noting accusations of criminal activity from former management, and concurrent turnover, the current management team has implemented many reviews and transparency-improving practices that include hiring an auditing firm to review and verifying best practices, monthly evaluations, and budget analysis every two weeks tracking revenues and expenditures, with a published list of each expense;
- · Operating results that could be volatile due to modified cash accounting that has recognized revenues and expenses in different fiscal years, but that have been positive overall over the past three years. Management expects a \$4 million deficit in fiscal 2023 due to capital projects (audit expected within the next month), with much of the deficit reimbursed in fiscal 2024 so that fiscal 2024 reserves are approximately \$4.8 million and expected to hold at that level. The final 2025 budget is break-even;
- · Consistently high per capita debt burden and exposure to unfunded pension liabilities that could pressure future budgets, but current costs that are low for now. Due to cash-based reported pension information, contribution escalation risk exposure from the two single-employer pension plans might be present. Management reports no near-term bonding plans or significant capital needs; and
- For more information on our institutional framework assessment for Pennsylvania municipalities, see "Institutional Framework Assessment: Pennsylvania Local Governments," published Sept. 9, 2024, on RatingsDirect.

Environmental, social, and governance

DuBois's governance structure, financial transparency, and risk oversight are governances risk factors that affected our analysis, as evidenced by a lack of segregation of duties and concentration of information with key individuals, combined with a lack of regularly communicated financial transparency across with all key stakeholders that we believe contributed to reconciliation and accounting errors that appear to have since been addressed. Environmental and social factors were neutral in our analysis.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that DuBois will maintain balanced fiscal operations, supported by stronger management and monitoring practices, and high cash reserves providing sufficient operating flexibility.

Downside scenario

We could take a negative rating action if budgetary pressure causes a material decrease in available cash reserves for a persistent period.

Upside scenario

If the city's economy improves and management practices show consistent monitoring and transparency with refined policies, we could take positive rating action.

Table 1

DuBois, Pennsylvaniacredit summary			
Institutional framework (IF)	2		
Individual credit profile (ICP)	3.43		
Economy	5.0		
Financial performance	3		
Reserves and liquidity	1		
Debt and liabilities	2.50		
Management	5.65		

Table 2

DuBois, Pennsylvaniakey credit metrics					
	Most recent	2022	2021	2020	
Economy					
GCP per capita % of U.S.	55	55	56	56	
County PCPI % of U.S.	80	80	84	83	
Market value (\$000s)	412,402	412,629	411,363	411,696	
Market value per capita (\$)	55,896	54,981	55,635	55,733	
Top 10 taxpayers % of taxable value	16				
County unemployment rate (%)	3.7	5.0	6.5	8.9	
Local median household EBI % of U.S.	64	75	76		
Local per capita EBI % of U.S.	67	81	79		
Local population	7,378	7,505	7,394	7,387	
Financial performance					
Operating fund revenues (\$000s)		8,877	10,987	8,097	
Operating fund expenditures (\$000s)		13,888	12,611	8,715	
Net transfers and other adjustments (\$000s)		1,692	7,250	1,023	
Operating result (\$000s)		(3,319)	5,626	405	
Operating result % of revenues		(37.4)	51.2	5.0	
Operating result three-year average %		6.3			
Reserves and liquidity					
Available reserves % of operating revenues		65.8	83.4	43.7	
Available reserves (\$000s)		5,844	9,164	3,538	
Debt and liabilities					
Debt service cost % of revenues	1.2	1.2	27.2	2.3	
Net direct debt per capita (\$)	2,821	2,665	2,826	2,277	

Table 2

DuBois, Pennsylvaniakey credit metrics (cont.)						
	Most recent	2022	2021	2020		
Net direct debt (\$000s)	20,813	19,998	20,896	16,823		
Direct debt 10-year amortization (%)	72.0	67.0	66.0	61.0		
Pension and OPEB cost % of revenues						
Net pension liabilities per capita (\$)	836	836	462	514		
Combined net pension liabilities (\$000s)	6,277	6,277	3,418	3,795		

GCP--Gross county product. PCPI--Per capita personal income. EBI--Effective buying income. OPEB--Other postemployment benefits.

Related Research

Through The ESG Lens 3.0: The Intersection Of ESG Credit Factors And U.S. Public Finance Credit Factors, March 2, 2022

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.spglobal.com/ratings for further information. Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.spglobal.com/ratings.

Copyright © 2024 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.spglobal.com/ratings (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.spglobal.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.